APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY

LOCATED AT:
Matthews/Union Street
Lot 15 Cobb Survey Section 18 Twn 14 Range 04
Jonesboro, AR 72401

FOR:

City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
314 W Washington, Jonesboro AR 72401

AS OF:

February 21, 2001

BY:
Bob Gibson, CG0247
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants
420 W. Jefferson
P. 0. Box 3071
Bob L. Gibson, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401
Fred D, Jaynes, CG0496
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607

Telephone (870) 932-5206
Facsimile (870) 972-9959
February 21, 2001

MATA

Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott
314 W Washington
Jonesboro, AR 72401

Re:  Matthews/Union

Jonesboro AR
Dear Mr. Scott:

I have appraised the above property as of February 21, 2001, and find the market value to be

$239,965. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the “amount of

taking” for the purpose of widening Matthews Ave. The remaining value is $224,398 or a
difference of $15,567 which is the just compensation due the owner

Should I be of future service, please contact my office
Sincerely,

s | ” ﬂ- “_’ %:
B bC %L i?

af'-;,, No COURAT £
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The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the
City of Jonesboro for the expansion of Matthews Avenue. The subject at

Union/Matthews will lose a tract of land: 1,124 sq ft

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not

affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements.

Subject Value as of February 21, 2001

Value Before Taking: 17,326 sq ft x $13.85 = $239,965
Improvements: NA

Land: $239.965
$239,965

Value After Taking: 17,326 - 1,124 sq ft x $13.85 = $224,398
Improvements:  NA

Land: $224.398
$224,398

Difference is the just compensation or $15,567

Improvements to parking lot (Paving) is included in the $13.85/sq ft.



SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES

Subject Address Matthews/Union Street

Legal Description Lot 15 Cobb Survey Section 18 Twn 14 Range 04
Clty Jonesboro

County Craighead

State AR

Zip Code 72401

Census Tract NA

Map Referance NA

Sale Price $ NA

Daie of Sale NA

Borrower / Client

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro

City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott

Sze (Square Feet)

Price per Square Foot

Location

Total Rooms

Bedrooms

$

Urban-Avg

Dale of Appraised Value

Bob Gibson, CG0247

February 21, 2001

Final Estimate of Value

$ 15,567 - Just Compensation
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i
. LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
File No.

Bomower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Consus Tract NA Map Reference NA
Property Address Matthews/Union Street
City _Jonesboro County Craighead Stae AR Zip Code 72401
Legal Description Lot 15 Cobb Survey Section 18 Twn 14 Range 04
Sale Price $ NA Dals of Sale_NA Loan Term NA ys. Property Rights Appraissd D Fee | | Leasshold [ | De Minimis PUD
Actual Real Estale Taxes $ _NA ) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ Other sales concassions NA
Lender/Cllent  City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott Address 314 W Washington, Jonesboro AR 72401
Occupant First Baptist Church Appraissr Bob Glbson, CG0247 instructions to Appraiser Value Land Being Taken
Location (X Urban | Suburban (] Rud Good Avg. Fair Poor
Buik Up X Over 75% [] 25% to 75% [] Under 25% Employment Stabity OX OO
GrowthRae [ ] Fuly Dev. [ | Rapid X stsady ] slow Comnvenience to Employment OX OO
Property Vakies [ Increasing D stable (] Deciining Corvenlence to Shopping OX OO0
Demand/Supply (] Shortage (X in Balance ] oversupply Convenience to Schools OX OO
Marksting Time (] Under 3Mos.  [X] 4-6 Mos. [_] Over 6 Mos. Adequacy of Public Transportation OX OO
Presentland Use __ 5% 1Famly % 2-4Famly _ S%Apls. __ % Condo_ 90% Commercid | Recreational Facities OX OO

_ %industial__ % Vacat __ % Adequacy of Utiiies OX 00O
Change In Present Land Liss X1 Not Likely [ Likey (*) [ Taking Ptace (*) | Property Compatibilly OX OO

(*) From To Protection from Detrimental Conditons [ | [X] [] []

Predominant Occupancy X owner [ Tenant 5 % Vacant Police and Fire Protection OX OO
Single Family Price Range $ 50,000  to$ 250,000  Predominant Vale $ 75,000 General Appearance of Properties O X OO
Single Family Age 25 yrs.to__ 75 yrs. Predominant Age 50 ys. | Appeal to Market OX OO

Comments including those factors, favorabie or unfavorable, affacting marketablly (6.0. public parks, schools, view, nolse): _Subjectis bound to the north by
Washington, to the south by Nettieton, to the west by Madison, and to the east by Caraway. No negative influences are noted.

Dimensions _App 190' x 170" (Irregular in Shape - See_Dead) - 17,326 Sq. R or Acres X Comer Lot
Zoning classificaion _C-1 Commercial Present improvements D do [ do not conform to zoning regulations
Highest and bestuse  [<] Present uss Other (specly)

Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo_Level
Elec. X Street Access  [X| Public [ ] Privae |Se _Average
Gas X Suface_Asphalt Shape Rectangular
Waler X Mantsnance [ Public [ | Privale [View _Average-Commercial
San. Sawer [X] X stom Sewer [ CurtyGutter  |Drainage Average

[J Underground Elect. & Tel. | [<] Sidewak [X] Street Lights |15 the property located in a HUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area?[XNo[ _|Yes

Comments (favorable or unfavorable including any apparent advarse sassmants, encraachmants, or ather adverse conditions): FEMA Map No. 05031C131C

The undersigned has recitad three recent sales of properties most simitar and proximale to subject and has considered these in the market analysis. The description includes a dollar
adjustment reflacting markst reaction o those ikems of significant variation between the subject and comparable properties. i a significant itsm In the comparahie property is superior
to or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (-) adjustment is made thus recucing the indicated value of subject; ¥ a significant tem in the comparabie s inferior to or less
favorabie than the subject property, a plus (+) adjusiment is made thus increasing the indicaied value of the subject.

TTEM | SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
Address Matthews/Union Street SEE COMPARABLE SALES
Jonesboro

Proximiy to Sub
Sales Price $ NA
Price $ -]
Data Source Inspection
Date of Sake and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION | +(~)}$Adust|  DESCRPTION _ [+(-)$ A DESCRIPTION | +(~)$ Adjust.
Time Adjustment [ NA o E :
Location Urban-Avg N

w Deed - 17,326 sq ft R

JJJ1

Sales of Financing NA
Concessions

Net Adj. + - + -~ + -
Indicated Vakie
of Subject

Comments on Market Data:

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal;

Final Reconclliation: Just Compensation is $15,567.
\\\\\\\!“‘!!”“/{/m,,

......

| st NE MARKET VKSR, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJECT PROPENTY AS OF February21 20 01 tobe$ 15,567
§§ g{: ATE %o 2?; )
Bah G , = V) l(JfUVY\O/‘(\le"CLUUQz (b [T Did Not Physically Inspect Property
Appi Review Appraisr (¥ applcable) _
N %, Bob Gibson Appraisal Service
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COMPARABLE LAND SALES

SALE #1
Location;

Grantor/Grantee:

Record:
Date:

Sale Price:
Sq Ft:
Acres:
Price/Sq Ft:
Comments:

SALE #2
Date:

Seller:
Buyer:
Location:
Parcel #:
Sales Price:
Price/Acre:
Frontage:
Sq Footage:

Price/Front Ft;

Verification:
Price/Sq ft:

SALE #3
Buyer/Seller:
Location:
Sales Price:
Date:

Size:
Cost/Sq ft:
Record:
Comments:

Main

The Arkansas Bank/Lone Star Company

Bk/Pg 447/35

9-1-93

$148,000

17,326

4

$8.54

Sold again on 2-8-2000 for $240,000 to 1st Baptist Church or $13.85/sq
ft. Book/Page 587/577 ($250,000 less $10,000 contribution)

1-21-95

E Sloan Farms Inc.
John Sloan et ux
Union Ave.

28188

$50,000

$500,000

50

4500

$1,000

Book/Page 589/797
$11.11

T Huff to City of Jonesboro

Corner Main/Cate NW

$40,000

4-6-00

44x90 or 3960 sq ft

$10.10

DR bk/pg 589/797

Building to be destroyed and site to be used as a parking lot.

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location a value of $13.85 has been given our subject.
More weight given sale #1 because of its location to our subject site.

Therefore, Before Taking $13.85 x 17,326 sq ft = $239,965

After Taking $13.85 x 16,202 sq ft = $224,398

Just Compensation $15,567



v y Subject Photo Page

Bomower/Client  CLIENT: City of Jonesboro

| Property Address Matthews/Union Street

|City Jonesboro County Craighead State AR Zip Code 72401

Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott

Subject Front
Matthews/Union Street
Sales Price NA
Gross Living Area
Total Rooms
Total Bedrooms
Total Bathrooms
Location Urban-Avg
View Deed - 17,326 sq ft
Site
Quality
Age

Subject Rear

Subject Street
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Bomower/Clist _CLIENT: City of Jonesbero

Address _Matthews/Union Street

Cly _Jonesboro County _Craighead Stals AR Zpcods 72401
Lender __ City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott

*Apparent is defined as that which is visible, obvious, evident or manifest to the appraiser.

This universal Erwironmental Addendum Is for use wikh any real estals appraisal. Only the stalements which have been checked by the appraiser apply
fo the property being appraised.

This addendum reports the results of the appraiser’s routine inspection of and inquiries about the subject property and its surrounding area. It also stales what assumptions
were made about the existence (or nonexdstence) of any hazardous substances and/or defrimental environmental conditions.

Inspector and thersfore might be unaware of existing hazardous substances and/or detrimental environmental conditions which may have a negative effect on the safety and
value of the property. & is possible that tests and inspactions made by a quailifisd snvironmental inspector would reveal the sistence of hazardous materials and/or detrimental
environmental conditions on or around the property that would negatively affact lis safety and value.

X Drinking Water is supplied to the subject from a municipal waler supply which is considered safe. However the only way to be absolutely certain that the waler meets
published standards s to have & tested at all discharge points.
Drinking Water is supplied by a well or ather non-municipal source. R is recommended that tasts be made to be certain that the property Is supplied with adequate pure
water,

X___|ead can get inio drinking waler from Is source, the pipes, at all discharge points, plumbing fodures and/or appkances. The only way to be certain that waler does not

contain an unaccepiable lead level Is to have & testad at all discharge points.
X___The value estimated In this appralsal ls based on the assumption that there is an adequate supply of aafs, lead-free Drinking Water.

Comments

_X___Sanitary Wasts is removed from the property by a municipal sewer system.

___ Sanitary Waste Is disposed of by a saptic system or other sankary on ske waste disposal systam. The only way fo determine that the disposal system Is adequate and in
good working condition is to have &t inspected by a qualified inspector.

X The value setimated in this appraieal s besed on the sssumption thet the Sanitary Waste ls disposed of by s munioipal sewer or an adequate properly permitied akemate

trestment system In good condition.
Comments

x__ There are no apparent signs of Soll Contaminants on or near the subject propery (except as repoited in Comments below). It Is possible that research, inspection and

festing by a qualified environmental inspector would reveal existing and/or potential hazardous substances and/or detrimental environmental conditions on or around the

property that would negatively affect s safety and value.
X ___The value estimated In this appraisal Is besed on the sssumption that the subject property s fres of Soll Contaminants.

Comments

NA Al or pat of the improvements were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos was a common buliding material. The only way to be certain that the properly is free of
friable and non-friabls Asbestos is fo have & inspected and tested by a qualified asbestos inspector.

_NA _The improvements were constructed after 1978. No apparent friable Asbestos was obsarved (except as reported in Comments below).

NA _The vaiue estimated in this appraisal is besed on the sssumption that there Is no uncontained friable Asbestos or other hazardous Asbestos material on the property.

Comments

x___Thers were no apparent leaking fiuorescent ight ballasts, capackors or transformers anywhere on or nearby the property (except as reported in Comments below).
X ___Thers was no apparent visibie or documented evidence known to the appraiser of soll of groundwaler contamination from PCBs anywhers on the property (oxcept

as reported in Comments below).
X___The value estimated in this appraisal is based on the assumption thet there are no uncontained PCBas on or nearby the property.

Comments

X The appraiser Is not aware of any Radon tests made on the subject property within the past 12 months (except as reported in Comments below).

X The appraiser is not aware of any indication that the local water supplies have been found fo have elevaiad levels of Radon or Radium.

X The appraiser Is not aware of any nearby properties (except as reported in Comments below) thal were or currently are used for uranium, thorium or radium extraction

of phosphate processing.
X___The value estimated In this appralssl s based on the assumption thet the Radon level ls at or below EPA recommended levels.

Comments

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service
Form 69F — *TOTAL 2000 for Windows® appraisal software by a la mode, Inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



X TimIsmmmujvhbbordocunmbdwlchmlmownbﬂnappmamur/USTsonhproputymrmykmwnI&orlcdusadﬂnpropattyltdwould

likely have had USTs.
X Mmmmmmmwmmwmmmmmm hemical manufactu properties
as reported in Comments below), e 0 L) o on aacet e
_ThemmmmnalmdUSTsmdslhgmwmhﬂnpastmhwbhdmpmy.lbmommumﬁﬁmmpecﬂonbyamdﬂodUSThspoctorbeobtalmdm
MmBnﬂnbcd!ondwUSTsmmecommunpumﬁdbnlﬂwmm;aulﬂwmmm.todmfmlmwmfuhym
deactivaied in accordance with sound industry practices,

X mvmmwhuawbwmmmmmmmuwwommumwmmwmuwumusmn
free from contamination and were properly drained, filled and sealed.

Comments

X__Thers ars no apparent Hazardous Waste Skes on the sublect roperty of nearby the sublect propery (aizept 2 reportad n Comments bekow). Hazardous Waste Site
sazchbyatrahdwiomwmma/dnhmh&ﬁﬂmbmmmﬂmdousWasbShsmmhﬂnmdﬂnsub}ectpmm.
X ThlnhnouunmdhlhblppnhllhbmdonﬂnmmptbnﬂmmmmmHmMWmSIuonummytthmMmlvdyuﬂmﬂn

valus or safety of the property.
Comments

NA__All or pait of the improvements were constructsd before 1882 when UREA foam insulation was a common bulliding matertal. The only way to be certain that the
property Is free of UREA formaldshyds s to have & inspacted by a quaiifisd UREA formaldehyde inspector.

NA__The improvements wers constructed after 1982. No apparent UREA formaldehyds materials were obsarved (except as reported in Comments below).

NA _The value setimated in this appraisal i based on the assumption thet there Is no significant UFF1 insulation or other UREA formaidehyds material on the property.

Comments

NA Al or part of the improvements were constructed before 1580 when Lead Paint was a common buliding malerial. Thers s no apparent visible or known documented
evidence of pesling or flaking Lead Paint on the floors, walls or cellings (except as reported in Comments below). The only way to be certain that the property
Is free of surface or subsurface Lead Paint is to have & inspected by a qualifed inspector,

NA__The improvements wers constructed after 1980, No apparent Lead Paint was observed (axcept as reported in Comments below),

NA__The vaiue estimated in this appraiesl s based on the ssaumption that there ls no flaking or peeling Lead Paint on the property.

Comments

X___ There are no apparent signs of Alr Pollution at the time of the inspection nor were any reported (except as raported in Comments below). The only way to be certain

that the air is free of pollution is to have & tested.
X___The vakue satimated in this appraisal s based on the aseumption that the property Ie free of Alr Pollution.

Comments

x__ Thesite does not contaln any apparent Wetlands/Flood Plains (except as reported in Comments below). The only way to be cestain that the site s free of Wetlands/
Flood Piains Is to have & inspected by a qualified environmental professional.
X The value eetimated In this appraieal e based on the sssumption that there are no Wetlande/Flood Plains on the property (exoept ae reported in Comments below),

Comments

Acid Mine Drainage
__ Agriculural Pollution
__ Geological Hazards
___ Nearby Hazardous Property
__ Infectious Medical Wastes

Pesticides
Others (Chemical Storage + Storage Drums, Pipelines, eic.)

_X____ The value estimated in this appraisal i based on the sssumption that there are no Miscellansous environmental Hazards (exoept those reported above) that would
negstively affect the vaiue of the property.

When any of the enviconmental assumptions made in this addendum are not corect, the setimated vakue In this appraisal may not be valid.

Form 69F — *TOTAL 2000 for Windows* appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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DEED BOOK 587 PAGE 577

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Lone Star Company, Inc., an Arkansas corporation organized under the laws
of the State of Arkansas, GRANTOR, by its President and Secretary, duly authorized by
proper resolution of the Board of Directors, for the consideration of the sum of Ten & No/l00
Dollars (310.00) and other good and valuable consideration, in hand paid by First Baptist
Church of Jonesboro, an Arkansas not for profit corporation, GRANTEE, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said First
Baptist Church of Jonesboro, an Arkansas not for profit corporation, GRANTEE, and
unto its successors and assigns forever, the following described land situated in Craighead
County, Arkansas:

Part of Lot 15 of Cobb Survey of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter of Section 18, Township 14 North, Range 4 East, more particularly
described as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the West line of Main
Street in the City of Jonesboro with the section line running East and West
between Sections 18 and 19, Township 14 North, Range 4 East; thence North
along the West boundary line of Main Street 90 feet; thence West parallel with
the section line 105 feet; thence North parallel with the East line of Union
Avenue 3.5 feet; thence West parallel with said section line 85 feet to the East
line of Union Avenue 93 feet; thence East along said section line 190 feet to
the point of beginning,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said First Baptist Church of
Jonesboro, an Arkansas not for profit corporation, GRANTEE, and unto its successors
and assigns forever, with all appurtenances thereunto belonging.

And GRANTOR hereby covenants with the said GRANTEE that it will forever
warrant and defend the title to said lands against all claims whatever,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the name of the grantor is hereunto affixed by its
President and attested and its seal affixed by its Secretary, this %41, day of February, 2000.

LONE STAR COMPANY, INC.

ATTEST:

P WW\QM)

Pam Heringer, Secret

I certify under penalty of false swearing that
at least the legally correct amount of documentary

szs have been placed on this instrument

Grantee or Grantee’s Agent ‘}his instrument prepared by
01 S. /oy Stae? Mixon Parker & Hurst PLC, Attomeys
Grantee's Address Jowvsorre, Jonesboro, Arkansas

7240 /
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DEED BOOK 587 PAGE 578

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF ARKANSAS
COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD

On this day, before me personally appeared Al M. Heringer, I11, and Pam Heringer,
to me personally well known, who acknowledged that they were the President and Secretary,
respectively, of Lone Star Company, Inc., and that they, as such officers, being authorized
so to do, had executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by
signing the name of the corporation by themselves as such officers.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this February _¢ _, 2000.

Not. ublic

My commission expires: _] 2 ) 1_2022
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a properly should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions
requisits to a fair sals, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowiedgeably and assuming the prics is not affectsd by undue stimulis. Implick In this
definition is the consummation of a sals as of a spacified dais and the passing of thie from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller ave
typicaly motivaied; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what he considers his own best interest; (3) a reasonable time is allowed
for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is mads in bsrms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price
represents the normal consideraion for the property sold unaffected by special or crealive financing or salss concessions® granied by anyone associated with
the sale.

the
Mmmmhmmdypddwm a resuk of tradion of law In a market area; these costs are readily identifiable
seller in vitualy al sales transactions. Special or creative financing adjustments can be made to the
to financ|

, for
but the dollar amount of any adjustment shou womaﬂnmarket'sma:ﬂontohmm
appraisar’s [udgement.

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER’S CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraisers certiication that appears in the appraisal report i5 subject to the following
conditions:

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect elther the properly being appraised or the tite to k. The appraiser assumes that
the tils is good and marketable and, therefors, wil not render any opinons about the tils. The properly is appraised on the basis of & being under responsible
ownership,

2. The appraiser has provided a skefch in the appraisal report to show approximale dimensions of the improvements and the sketch is included only to assist
the reader of the report in visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser’s determination of is size.

3. The appraiser has examined the avallable flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (or other data sources) and has noted
in the appraisal report whether the subject site is locatsd in an identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser Is not a surveyor, he of she makes
no guarantees, express of implied, regarding this determination.

4, The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he o she made an appraisal of the property in question, unless specific amangements to do
50 have besn made beforshand.

5. The appraiser has estimaiad the value of the land in the cost approach at R highest and best use and the improvements at their contributory value. These
separate valuations of the land and improvemenits must not be used in conjuncion wih ay other appraisal and ae iwvalid K they are so used.

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse condbions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxc
substances, otc.) observed during the inspection of the subject propery or that he or she became aware of during the nomal research involved in performing
the appraisal. Unless otherwise staied in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowiedge of any hidden or unapparent condiions of the properly or
adverss environmental conditions (inciuding the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, eic.) that wouki make the properdy more or less valuable, and
has assumed that there are no such condltions and makes no Quarantees of waranties, express or implied, regarding the condition of the properly, The
appraiser will not be responsible for any such conditions that do edst or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such
condtions exdst. Because the appraiser 8 not an expert in the flekd of erwionmental hazards, the appraisal repot must not be considered as an
envilonmental assessment of the property.

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estimaies, and opinions that were expressed in the appraisal report from sources that he or she considers to be
refiable and belleves them to be true and comect. The appraiser does not assume responsibiity for the accuracy of such iems that were fumished by other

paities.
8. The appraiser will not disclose the conlenis of the appraisal report except as provided for in the Unfform Standwrds of Professional Appraisal Practice.

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal repot and valuation conclision for an appraisal that Is subject to satisfactory completion, repakrs, of
alterations on the assumption that completion of the improvements will be petformed In a workmaniike manner.

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consent before the iendet/cilent specified in the appraisal report can distribute the appraisal report
(ncuding conclusions about the properdy value, the appraiser's idently and professional designations, and references to any professional appraisal
oiganizations or the fim with which the appraiser Is assoclaled) to anyone other than the bomower; the morigagee or Rs successors and assigns; the morigage
Insurer; consultants; professional appraisal organizalions; any stale or federally approved financial insthution; or any department, agency, or Instrumentalily

mmwm«wam«mmamnmmmwmmm the property description section of the repoit only to data

collection or reporting service(s) without having to oblain the appraiser's pror wrlten consent. The appraiser’s written consent and approval must also

be obtained before the appraisall can be comveyed by anyone to the pubic through advertising, public reldions, news, sales, or other media

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-83 Page 1 0f 2 Fannie Mas Form 1004B 6-83
Bob Gibson Appraisal Service

Form ACR — *TOTAL 2000 for Windows® appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



APPRAISER’S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser cortifies and agroes that:

1. | have reseaiched the subject market arsa and have selectsd a minimum of thres recent sales of properties most similar and proximale tn the subject property
for consideration in the sales comparison analysis and have made a dolir adjustment when appropriale to reflect the market reaction to thoss iems of significant
variation. ¥ a signiicant Rem in a comparabis property Is superior to, or mors favorable than, the subject propesty, | have made a negative adustment to reduce
the adusted sales [xice of the comparable and, ¥ a significant kem In a comparable property I3 inferior o, or Jess favorable than the subject property, | have made
a positive adjustment to incraase the adjusted sales price of the comparable.

2. | have taken inio consideration the factors that have an impact on value in my devolopment of the estimals of market value in the appraisal repoit. | have not
knowingly wihheld any significant information from the appraisal report and | belleve, to the best of my lnowledge, that al stalsments and Information in the

appraisal report are true and cormect.

3. | staed In the appraisal report only my own personal, unblased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which are subject only to the contingent
and imiting conditions specified In this form.

4. | have no present of prospective interest in the property that is the subject to this raport, and | have no present or prospective personal intsvest or bias with
respect to the participants in the transaction. | did not base, akther partially or completely, my anaysis and/or the estimale of market value in the appraisal report
on the race, color, religion, sax, handicap, famiial status, or naional origin of alther the prospective owners of occupants of the subject property or of the prasent
owners of occupanis of the properties in the vicinlly of the subject property.

§. | have no present or contemplaied future inierest in the subject propesty, and nelther my current or future employment nor my compensation for performing this
appraisal Is contingant on the appraised value of the property.

6. 1 was not required to report a predetermined value or direction In value that favors the cause of the clent or any relabed party, the amount of the value estimate,
the attainment of a specific resuR, or the octurance of a subsequent event in order fo receive my compensation and/or employment for performing the appraisal. |
did not base the appraisal report on a requested minimum valuation, a speclfic valuation, of the need 10 approve a speciic mortgage loan.

7. | performed this appraisal in conformlly with the Unlform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that wers adopisd and promuligasd by the Appraisal
Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that wers in place as of the effective dais of this appraisal, with the exception of the departure provision of those
Standards, which does not apply. | acknowiedge that an estimate of a reasonable time for exposure in the open market Is a condition in the definltion of market vaiue
and the estimate | developed s consisiont with the marketing time notad in the neighborhood section of this report, uniess | have otherwise staled in the
reconcilation section.

8. | have personally inspected the intarior and exdarior areas of the subject property and the exterior of al properties lisind as comparables In the appraisal report.
( futher certify that | have noted any apparent or known adverss conditions in the subject improvements, on the subject ste, o on any sits wihin the immediate
vicinly of the subject property of which | am aware and have mads adjustments for these adverse conditions In my analysis of the proparty value to the exent that
1 had market evidence to support them. | have also commenind about the effact of the adverse condiions on the marketablity of the subject property.

9. lpetsonallyprepanddconchsbmmdoplﬂomdmdhMaﬂﬁnﬂﬂwmsﬁhﬁhhwprakdm.ﬂlmbdmwm
momwmmdamm&hhmdhw&dahmwzmndhwmllwomedwhmma!(s)md
disclosed the specfic tasks performed by them in the reconcilation section of this appraisal report | cartify that any indvidual s0 named Is qualified to perform
ﬂntasks.Ihavemtmﬂndzedmymbmdmamtomyhmhhupomm,lmunwﬂnrlzodchlmlsmamwhwdsdmlt.lwlm
no responsibility for k.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER’S CERTIFICATION: ¥ a supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal repart, he of she cortiies and agrees that
Idrwwwmbaﬂnq;mwmmhwmIunmbwedhwdsdmﬁmwlhhmmmmhsbmdhapm,
mmbeboumwhmprdsu'scuﬂbdbmmmb«odwmm7mmmmmmwmhwmhwrapon.

ADDRESS:

OF:P

ERTY APPRAISED: _Matthews/Union Street Jonesbaro, AR 72401

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (only If required):

Jurer” .- i P . Signature:

Narhe: BolyGRistRACGOZA7 < Name:
Do Sigoed : Dale Signed:
S@Coﬂfcdion # cgogﬂ E§ Stats Certification #:

& Lb ! u#.: \\\\\ et \\\\ “l:II‘BO .
;a:&%ﬁ?‘[ ) W g::“ *
Expiration Date of Certification or License; 6/30/2001 Expration Dae of Certification or License;

(o4 [_] Did Not Inspect Propesty

Freddie Mac Form 436 6-83 Page 2 of 2 Fannie Mas Form 10048 6-93

Form ACR — *TOTAL 2000 for Windows" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



Lander_City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott

p »
Bomower CLIENT City of Jonesboro File No.
Property Address Matthews/Union Street
Clly Jonesboro _County Craighead Stas AR Zip Code 72401

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION

This Appraisal conforms to one of the following definitions:

(] Compiete Appraisal
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without invoking the
Departure Provision.

X Limited Appraisal
The act or process of estimating value,

from invoking the Departure Provision.

or an estimation of value, performed under and resulting

This Report is ane of the following types:

[ selt Contained Report
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal performed

under Standard 1.

(] Summary Report
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(B) of a complete or limited appralisal performed

under Standard 1.

X Restricted Report
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal performed

under Standard 1.

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification
Note any departures from Standards Ruies 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-relatad Issues requiring disclosure:

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service
Form ID1 — “TQTAL 2000 for Windows* appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



itio ificati 0 ith new r irements of Appraisal

Standards Board changes to Standards Rule 2-3.

| certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

- The statements of fact contained in this report are true and
correct.

- The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional
analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

- | have no present or prospective interest in the property that
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with
respect to the parties involved.

- | have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment.

- My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon
developing or reported predetermined results.

- My compensation for completing this assignment is not
contingent upon the development or reporting of a
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this
appraisal.

- My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

- | have made a personal inspection of the property that is the
subject of this report.

- No one prowded significant professional assistance to the
person S|g g,,l;hls report.

T Ear— dres
Bob Gﬂ;‘&gm 06924\7 &%\Q\Q\dwm J/Y(

W
/////////mnmnm\\



s QUALIFICATIONS OF
BOB L. GIBSON
POSITION: Real Estate Appraiser/Consultant, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401 Telephone: (870) 832-5206.
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE:
cgh;f Ar.:pmlur for Home Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area financial and real estate concerns,
1965 to 1980.
President of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdivisions, constructed single-family homes, one
hotel, and numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990.
EDUCATION:

B.S. Degree in Business Administration and minor in Economics from Arkansas State University in 1865,
Graduate of School of Savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, indiana, 1978 to 1982
U.S. League of Savings Associations Appraised Study Course, 1965.

Principles of Real Estate Appraising-1968 Audit, Arkansas State University.

National Association of Independent Fes Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real Estate, 1990.
NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990.

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost Approach, 1980,
The Appraisal institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 19891.

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1891,

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991.

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1894.

American Digabilities Act Seminar, |.F.A., Jonesboro, Arkansas 1983,

HUD Guidelines - Lender Selection of the Appraiser, |.F.A., Little Rock, Arkansas, Dec. 7, 1994 - Member of Lender
Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock, Ariansas.

Appraiser Accountabiiity and Legal Liabliities Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal Foundation, Littie Rock, Arkansas, May
10, 1995.

Standards of Professional Practice, |.F.A., Jonesboro, Arkansas, 16896.
HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1896.
Legal Journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 1998.

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, June 3, 1999.

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR April 18, 2000.
USPAP, Kelton Schools, Jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000.

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP:

Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants.

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers.

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION:

State Certifled Residentiai Appralser #CG0247, December 28, 1991.

State Certifled General Appraiser #CG0247, January 6, 1992,

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS.

Belz~Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods,
MidSouth Bank, Matthews Oli Co., Heritage Bank, Natlons Bank, Natlonsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas
Federal Savings & Loan, and American State Bank.



